- Decision No. 492560

" BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application

of COAST COUNTIES GAS AND ZLECIRIC

COMPANY,  a corporation, for author- Application No. 34392
ity to. increase rates applicable to

gas service furnished within the

State of California.

For Applicant: W. E. Johns and Pillsbury, Madison

and Sutro by Neel %zer.

For Interested Parties: robeck, Phleger and
Harrison by George D. Rives and Robert N,
Lowry, for Callfornia Manufacturers
Association; Eldon N. Dye,for Califormia
Farm Bureau Federation.

For Commission Staff: Harold J. McCarthy, John
F. Donovan and Charles W. Mors.

QPINION

Coﬁst Couhties\Gas and Electric Company, a Californ;a |
co;pdration’operating gas,vele¢tric and water systems in ceh;ral
and northern California, by‘this application, filed May 26 1953
and as amended Avgust 24, September 11 and December 9, 1653, seeku
an order of this Commission apmhorizzng an increase ln rates for
gas service in order to prov;de additional gross revenues in the
approximate amount Qf $800,000 annually based upon the level Qf
business for the 12 monthS‘ended June 30, 1953.

A public hearing in the matter was held before Comm;ssmoner
Craemer and Examiner Emerson on December 22, 1953 in San Francisco. :
No person appeared in protest to applicant's rate zncrease proposul.
The matter wa° subm_tted upon receipt of two late-filed exhzblts
- on December 24, 1953.

Mo v




" A-34392 ET

Applicant’s Position and Re equest

Applicant Mas befo Te this CommiSSion in 1951 seeking gas
rate increases and, by Decision No. b5926 in Application No. 3161&
was authorized to file new rates deszgned to produce a rate of .
return of 6.8 per cent on a depreciated rate base of $13,815, 157

for a past test period.

In the 26 months following issuance of the aforeoaid
decision, applicantfs investment in gas properties has increased by
approximately 24 per‘cent.l During the same period applicant’s
operating expensesralso\have increased materially, labor costs aione

| having‘increased by over 10 per cent. In addition, federal taxes
~on'i“come’have-increased over 1O per cent during the‘Same‘period.
According to its books, the rate of return realized in the first
12 months following the test period used in the last rave proceeding
,amounted only to 5.53 per cent. It now estimates that, i present
rates are continuei.gas operations during the year 1954, would
produce no more than a2 4.l9 per cent rate of return. It claims such
rates of return are below a reasonable level and inadequate‘tov
attract capital to the enterprise.

In the interest of expeditious processing of this rate
matter so that needed rate relief might be obtained promptly on a
basis compatible with that employed by the Commission in the 1951

~ rate case, applicant reduced its original requested gross revenuc
increase irom 41,125, 700 to $800 000 per annum based upon operating
results. adjusted o current conditions applied to a test period of
12 months ended June 30, 1953. In addition the company attempted,
following conferences with the Commission staf’ and interested
parties, to follow methods used by the Commission otafi'in presenting
evzdence in proceedings of this nature. Applicant alleges that its

{

presem:rate proposal will barely be adequate to meet its public.‘f

-2-




. W
.

A-34L392 ET

obligations and requests that such showing and the methods employed
therein be accepted without prejudice to abplicant’s.position in
any‘fucuré'rate‘proceeding,
- In essence, applioant seeks no more than to be returned

to the earning position invended to result from’this-Commisoion!s
Decision No. 45926. | |

Applicant's speczilc rate proposals, as contained in the
original appilcatlon and in the third amendment thereto based on

adjusted operations, are summarized as follows:

Amended Propgsalb:
Gross Ineérease

:_Original Proposair
T Crecss lnerease

s ¥ AN

Schedules : Amount : Per Cent Amount :Per Cent:
General Service - $ 535,700 9.LL%  § 466,654 7.97%'
Firm Industrial 150 LO0 16.66 ,88L 8.80
Dehydrator ' 3, ’ 800 14.50 2,8&& 9.72
Interruptmble (excl. refs) ) ' ( l97,851'f 3.85
Interruptible (refineries) ) 429,g00 % (T8 37l
Resale' (Coalinga) ) | (5,349 7.87
Wholesale (P.G%& E.) y 6,600 9.51 ( ’ 99 ' 3.58
 Total 1,125,700  &.78 800,000 . 6.12

a. Based on 12 months ended 1l2-31-52
b. Based ¢n 12 months ended 6-30-53

Nature of Evidence ' o .

Applicont's showing consisted of the placing in evidence
of six exhibito and the testimony of three witnesses. Exhibité of
méjor'import-had previously been distridbuted tokinterested.parties;
The Manufacturers Associatioh and the Farm Bureau made no affirma- \ 
tive presentétions but, with the Commission staff, participated in
the. cross-examznatmon of wntnesses. The staff, by its counsel ,
atated that lt was of the Oplnion that the company had followed the
basis adopted by the Commission in the prior gas rate proceedlng,
thh ce*tain relatlvely m;nor exceptions, and that it believed that B

the. results set forth in applzcant's exhibit concerning resultsvof

-3




sz @ | E o

operat;ons were. reasonablc for the purpose of this proceeding. The
staff also indicated that it had made an examination of applicant’s
books\and records for the purpose of verifying the recorded and
unde:lying,fizu;es-on which applicant based its showing. |

Calculavions developing the net for return were made for
six periods, five‘of which contain adjustments designed to eliminate
the effect of‘abnormalitiee-and nonrecurring items and to reflect
recehm changes in levels of revenues and ¢costs exclusive of‘thoée
© attributable to growth. No adjustments were made for the sixth
period the calendar year l95h except as to those ordmnarlly made
in the course of estzmatlng,or forecastmng future results of
ooerations. Depreciaoed rate bases were developed for the same
periods and include $500, OOO as a provusmon for worklng cash capmtal,‘
an amount identlcal with that developed by the staff in the rate
base whmch it calculated for use in the prior proceeding. The
results of these calculations respecting results cf operatxons onder
present rates are summarized as follows: |

PRESENT RATES

Results of Operations

Twelve Months Ended: Gas Department Total Company
December 31, 1951
‘Net for Return $ 768,968 $ 1,391,700
Rate Base | 4,849,464 ¥21.01627620
Rate of Return 5.18% . 5 76%;.
June 30, 1952 |
Net for Return $ 789,283 $ 1 AOO 75h '
Rate Base = 15,745, 1632 25, *760 603 ‘
Rate of Return 5.01% : _5.&&%:s'
.December 31 1952
Net for Return $ 779,198 $ X,399, 17h
Rate Base 16 650 Ol 27 336,582
Rate of Return L .68% 5 12%
June 30, 1953
Net for Return % 820,126 $ 1,453,741
Rate Base 17,435,090 28 695 L70 .
Rate of Return L .70% - 5.07% :




A-3a392 ET

Twelve Months Ended: Gas Department . Total Compa#z‘
- December 31, 19532
Net for Return $ 812,373 $ 1,L57,739
Rate Base ; 18 309 985 30, O7h "6LL i

Rate of Return. h 47% .85%

December 31, 1954 (Est.) :
Net for Return - $ 823, 699 $ 1 ASl 983
Rate Base - - 19, 670 751 - 32, h56 766
Rate of Return L.19% | | .L7%h

a. Last six months'estimeted.

The downward trend in rate of return, apparent in the
above tabulation, has been averaged at 0.34 per cent per year by
applicant in making a comparison with its forecast of 195b opera-
‘tions. The company estimates that its proposed tariff schedules
would produce increased revenues of 9868,9a0 during the caiendar‘
year 1954. Such an increase would produce a rate of return of
6. 19 per cent for 1954 operations assundng a continuation of the
sane downward trend or 6. 21 per cent based upon company estimates.
Waile applicant does not agree that cither of such rates of return
would’constitute a fair rate of return, it accepts them for the'
purposes of this proceeding Without prejudice to its position in
any future rate proceeding.

Included in applicant’s presentation herein was a cost of
service study (Exhibit No. 2) showing cost of gas service by classes
of customers for the adjusted year 1952. Such study occasioned
considerable cross?exemination. It was usedeby applicant as an
over-all guide in determining the spread of the company's proposed
rates but it was not supported by applicant as representing a con-
trolling factor in the comstruction of such rates. The study found
| favor in the opinion of coursel for the Menufacturers Association .
and he urged that the results of such study be given conSiderable

welght, particularly as to the influence such reeultSjmighc have‘

upon any rate increase for customers served under firm-industrial

and‘inrerruptiblerschedules.




A-34392 ET *

During -the hearing, by cross-examination,ithe represent-
ative of the Farm}Bureau brought vto the attention of{the Commission
the reluctance, if not refusal, of applicant to extehd gas service
i,to certain sections of its certificated area. In this connection
we are constvaxned to soint out that applicant's regularly filed
rules and regulations are as binding upon applicant as they are upon
‘pplicaﬁt's patrons. The extension of gas mains is a matter of |
rule and prospective customers are enxtitled to receive proapt, "f’/
faczual;and‘accuréte information as to the details reSpeciing.

‘establishmenx of service. They must be accorded an é@ual.and”impar-‘
;ial aﬁnlicatibn of applicant's filed rule. As vhe rule'itseif,

el eur_y gtates recourse to this Commission for qpecial'ruling_‘
~lwqy4 avamlable ohould iv appear to either party that the applica-
tapa of the rule in a vartzcular 1nqvance may be mnequitablea If
sudh'recou4se is not token deviation from the provisions of the rule

'may not lawfullj be made. Asidc from the above ’uncamonzaas th
increased revenues resultmng;from the increased rates hereinafter
authorized may be helpful to pféspective customerﬁ in now qualifying
foflthé inqtallatidn of those extensions'hitherqo‘thoughztoAbé

r,uneconcmzc by the comngnf.

‘Conclu |

| Wé find that applicant is in neced of ond entitled té
inereased revenues in the total amount sought. Hewever, in view of
the evidence and par*icularly‘tba with respect to cost of sc*vice,
its spread of revenue requirenments Yetween classes o* customers
appears to contaln certain imequities.

Cost of service ctudies can provide valuable information.

The study‘presented in this p;oceeding, however, has certain
infirmities. In particular itVWas predicated on an "abnormal" Er'

"design' peak day and took;noqcognizance of actual or experienced




A-3L392 BT *

péak-day demands. In addition, with respect to its treatment of
mte“ruptzble-mndustrxal cuotomers 1t gave no weight to the actual

curtazlment of serv;ce rcndered such customers. In this latter

- respect.thevrecord discloses that total system curtailment to

interrﬁptiblé cus tomers, excludlng refineries, was 102, 572 mef

(Q_éé;ggr dént) of their total usage of 15, 653 911 mcf durzng 1952 ) x
and only 193 mef (.0012 per cent) to tho latest available dWCe
(December 21) in 1953 out of total sales estimated at 16 651 084 mcf

F*om uhe practzcal standpomnt these customers have recclved the )
‘equlvalent of firm service for\the past 21 months. Such smtuatmoﬂ
_s ‘not reflected in applmcant's cost of service study . In the lzght
of vhe evmdence regpectmng the servmce actuhl*y rendered we- conclude
Vhat applmcgnt's proposeq rates for 1nterrupt1ble service wculd
produce a disproportlongte relatzonsth between this class and other‘
fc*asses of servzce- 'The rates herezna‘ter author;zed are lntended

‘more equxtably to spread ‘revenue requlrements amongst applicant'

e et

customer | o

Appllcant's presentation has been predzcated on a contin-
'u;ng Hggreg te fede*al incom@ tax of 52 oer cent. Such .rate, under
present law wmll be reduced 5 h? per cent on April 1, l95h.h That
such *eductzon wzll uctually occur is gcr iously questioned by dppli;
cant. However 'to insure that appllcant's customers will not be
requzred to provzde more than the amount of toxes properly charge-
able Lo operatxng expenses, aopllcant has entered znto a wrztten
Lnderetundlng (contamned in Exhibit No. 1 in thie proceeding)
whzch it agrees to adjust its rate schedules tolreflect.the-effect‘

- of any change in income taxes. Such written understanding is

reasohabie.and_will_be;appfoved;




. A-34392 ET .

Authorited Rates

| The rates here*naftcr authorlzed are deozgned 0 produce
increases in gross revenues by the amounts and percentages shown in
the following tabulaﬁion, based upon the level of business in the
12-mosth period ended June 30, 1953:

AUTHOKIZED RATES

- Gross Increase.
Schedules : | Amount Per Cent

General Service | $h66 700.“' 97%
rirm Industrial . 59,3003. 5.6
Dehydrator ‘ 2,800 9. 72w
Interruptible (excl. refznerles) 225,600  4.39 .
Interruptible . (refzneries) | 40,200 L.34
e T a0 [
olesale E. - curtaile o34,
Total ' | . 800,000 6.12

It will bc noted in this tabulation that flrm—zndustrmal
rates are mntended to produce a lesser amount than that proposed by
applicant.‘ Interrqptxble-ladustrlal rates are increased by‘an
eqdivalent amount. The effect of such rearrangemert is to increase
interrﬁptible'fates by 0.2 cents per mef in the Texcess™ block above
the company;s proposai for the Contra Costa area and to lower: applié

| cant’s proposal for firm industrmal rates by approximately 1. O'cent
per mef in all blocks. |

With respect to the rate schedule applicable to resale
servicglfurnzshed the City of Coalinga we shall authorize the
‘incldsion in said schedule of an appropriate Btu adjustment clause
as agreed upon by applicént in the course of this proceeding. The
affected rule and regulationvwill likewise be appropriately modifiedf

Clafification of the applicabiiity clause in Schedules
Nos. G-51, G-52, G-53, G-5 and G-55 will be authorized so as to
remove therefrom any ambiguity réspecting:the intent td»apply such
schedules to service from existing ﬁains having a deli&ery éapaéity
in excess of the thcn existing requzremcnts of customers not served

under daid schedules.
‘ g




i=3L302 ET ¥

ORDEER

Coast Counties (Gas and Elé;tric Company having applied to
the Commission for an order authorizing increases in gas rates and
¢harges, public hearing having been held, the matter having Eeep
submitted and now being ready for decision,

IT IS HEREBY FOUND AS A FACT that the incrgases in rates
and c¢harges authorized herein are juspified and tha;lthe present
rates, in so‘fér as they differ from those herein authorized, for
thé future are unjust and unreasonable; therefore,

IT IS ORDERED AS FOLLOWS:

L. Applicant is authorized to file in quadruplicate
with this Commission, after the effective date of
this order and in conformity with the provisions
of General Order No. 96, the schedules of rates
at the increased charges set forth in Exhibit
No. 3 in this proceeding as specifically approved
or'modified by Appendix A attached to this order
and, after not less than five days' notice to the
pubiic and to this Commission to make said rates
effective for service rendered on and after
Fébruary_JQ, 1954.

The memorandum of understanding regarding federal
income taxes contained in Exhibit No. 1 in this
proceeding is hereby approved and applicant is
directed to govern itself in accordance with the
terms thereof. ’ -

Applicant shall file in quadruplicate with this
Commission, after the effective date of this order
and in conformity with General Order No. 96, its
present Rule and Regulation No. 2C as modified by
Appendix B attached to this order, said modified
{g%ﬁ and regulation to be made effective February 8,

The effective‘date of this order shall be twenty days
‘after the date hereof. |

Dated at (é /ﬁé/@/ 247, California, this /252

day of & ML DSty ., 195L.

e

S, - [ o~

) .” ,/-' Ny ) 'I\zf—-ﬂ‘ AR

‘ . f) y . LA g
- «.‘1 ~ - - . . - - )
LI ATt ) L
po - . R .
o N
A ‘-F;, v E ~.\_“ .

N, B
-9- | ~«$J..;;f~

i:\kgu)\gygz N e




A=-34392 ET .

APPENDIX A
Page 1L of 4

- The proposed tariffs set forth in Exhibit No. 3 of this
proceeding are specifically approved or modified as follows:

General Naturél‘Gas Service Schedules

Schedules Nos. G-, G—2,’G-35'G74, G-S,'Ggé.l, G-6.2'aﬁd G=6.3
~are approved as proposed.

Resale Natural Gas Service Schedule

‘Schedule No. G-7 is ap@roved as propésed, with the'foliowing
modifications: o

Renumber‘and,retitle schedule as G-61, Wholesale Natural
Gas Service. ‘ '

APPLICABILITY

'Applicablé only to the City of Coalinga for the purchase
of natural gas at wholesale from Coast Counties Gas and Electric
Company. , S

TERRITORY

_ A- (1100 Btu) The principal point of delivery for gas to
Ee‘delivered,by Seller shall be at the existing meter station
ocated at... o | S ,

- RATES : o S
‘ - | . Per Meter per Month .
- Commodity Charge:. Base Rates. KEffective Rates
' : Fuel Oz » =~ - . .
$.90 per Bbl A
110C Btu 1100

Btu
First 3,000 Mcf, per Mef.... 25.0¢ 35.0¢
Over 3,000 Mcf, per Mef.... - 20.L¢ 30.4¢

The above effective rates are based on the average mounthly
heating value per cubic foot indicated and as set forth in Pule
and Regulation No. 2C and a market price of fuel oil (effective
February 16, 1953) of $1.90 per barrel, as set forth in Special
Condition 1 below, :

Dehydrétor Service Schedule

Schedule No. G-42-D is approved as proposed, with the following
- modification: o

SChedﬁie‘to be rehumbefed‘G-bh and retitled to read, "Dehydratar
Natural Gas Servicem. '




A=34392 ET

APPENDIX A
Page 2 of 4

Tirm Industrial Gas Service Schedules

Schedules Nos. G~41, G-42r2nd G-43 are approved as proposed
with the following modifications:

AlL schedules to be retmtled o read "Firm Industrial
Ngtural Gas Sorvico" ‘ .

Schedule No. G-Ll

" RATES . | - o
: - , Z‘ Per Meter per Month . .
Commodity Charge;@ Base .Rates Lffectgve Rates

1100 Btu 11050 Btu o

First 2100 ch . 52.2¢ 51.2¢
Next 900 Mcf per Mef..... 38.9¢ 38.1¢
Over 1,000 be “per Mcf 35.6¢ 3L.9¢

S¢hedule No. G=42

RATES. :
Per Meter per Month:

Commoditnyharge:1 | 'Base’Rates affective Rates
| 100 By 1100 Btu

First 100 be pexr Mef..... 52.9¢
Next 500 Mef, per Mef..... 39.8¢
Over 1,000 Mcf per Mef..... 37 6¢
Schedule No. G-43
RATES | ; | o
‘ ' : Per Meter per Month .
- Commodity Charge: Base Rates ET%ectlve hates
. T (‘ S
. | 1100 Btu llOO Btu 950 Btu‘
First 100 Mef, per M 52.9¢ 52.9¢  L9.7¢

Next  $00 Mef, % 39. 8¢ 39.8¢ 37.-4¢
Over 1,000 Mcf_ T 37.6¢ 35.3¢




.

A-343%2 ET

APPENDIX A
Page 3 of &

Interruptible Natural Gas Service Schedules

Schedules Nos. G-51, G=52, G-53, G=54 and G=55 are approved
as proposed, with the following modifications:

Under TApplicability™ of all schedules, the first sentence
shall be replaced by the following: .

"Available subject to interruption as provided below,
To customers located along existing mains having a delivery
capacity in excess of the then existing requirements of
customers other than those served under interruptible
schedules, for naturzl gas, used for the following purposes
where operation c¢an be readily continued on other fuels in
case of shutoff of gas supply:" '

Schedule No. G-51

RATES : . .
IS : Per Meter per Month
Commodity Charge: Base Rates  Effective HRates

$1.50 per Bvl. B
1100 Btu - 1050 Btu -

First 50 Mef, per Mcf... 50.3¢ : 55.1¢
Next 200 Mcf, per Mcf... 39.2¢ Liy.2¢
Next 750 Mef,. per Mcf... 3L.1¢ 39.2¢
Next 1,000 Mef, per Mcf... 32.8¢ 37.9¢
Over 2,000 Mcf, per Mef... 25.9¢ 31.2¢.

Schedule No. G~-52
RATES _

_ : Per Meter Eer'Month" ‘
Commodity Charge: Base Rates ective Rates
- _ i Fuel 01l . : S
1100 Btu 1100 Btu

First 50 Mef, per Mef... 52.0¢ 57.8¢
Next 200 Mcf, per lcf... L0.5¢ 4L6.3¢
Next 750 Mcf, per Mcf... 35.3¢ L1.1¢ -
Next 1,000 Mef, per Mcf... 33.8¢ 39.6¢
Over 2,000 Mcf, per Nef... 26.6¢ 32.4¢




- APPENDIK A
- Page L of 4

Schedule No. G-53

RATES \ o
o ' Per Meter per Month "
Commodity Charge: Base Retes  Effective Rates
‘ : T ruel Oil : ) ,

$1.50 per:Bbl. A

. 1100 Btu 1100 Btu |

First 50 Mcf, pexr Mef... 52.0¢ . 57. 8¢,
Next = 750 Mb* per Mcf... 35.3¢ bl 1¢
Next 1,000 be per Mef... 33.8¢ 39.6¢ -
Over 2 OOO be, per Mef... 26. 6¢ 32.4¢

| | Schédulg-No. G=5L
RATES o : T
y ‘ K , Per Meter per Month - '
Commodity Charge - ‘ Base Rates Effectlve RateS“
‘ - ' el QLL - :

$1.50 por Bbl. Al o
1300 Brw 1100 Bty 195013m

Pirst 50 Mef, per Mef... 52.0¢ 57 84 \56 8¢;]
Next 200 Mcf, per Mef... 40.5¢- Wo.3¢ L5.5¢
Next 750 Mcf, per Mef... 3¢ Ll.1¢ - LO.i¢-
Next 1,000 be per Mef... ' : 39.64 - 38.9¢

Over 2 OOO Mcf, per Mcf... 6.6 32.4¢ 31.9¢ -

Schedule No. G-55
. RATES ‘ o . e
. o . Per Meter per Month :
Commodity Charge: - Rase Hates = Effective Rates
: | Fuel 01l S
$1.50 per Bbl. "D

1100 Btu 950 Btu

First 50 Mef, per Mef... 52.0¢ 5L.7¢
Next 200 Mcf, per Mcf... 4L0.5¢ L3.9¢
Next 750 .Mcf, per Mef... ' 39.0¢
Next 1,000 Mcf per Mef... \ 37.6¢. -
Over 2, 7000 be ‘per Mef... 6.6 30.8¢"

Intermittent Natural Gas Service - Wholesale Schedule

Schedule No. G-60 is approved as proposed, with the following
modmflcation.

‘?.ATES

7 Curtailed Gas ...evihsecen.n. ....;......;, 31.2¢




© A-34392 m. o .

~ APPENDIX B
Rule and Regulation No. 2C, "Rate Adjustment For Heatxng Value%
'shall be modified to include the following adgustment provisaons- |
nmolesale Natural Gas'Service | -
Schedule seeercsscscierncsienscesces 2% per 50 B T U. step.

General Service Schedules shall be retitled to read,
"General Natural Ga¢ Service Schedules™.




